

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT  
Appeal No. 18-1673

---

St. Joan Antida High School, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Milwaukee Public School District,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Honorable J.P. Stadtmueller, Case No. 17-CV-413-JPS

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ST. JOAN ANTIDA HIGH SCHOOL, INC.**

---

Richard M. Esenberg, WBN 1005622  
414-727-6367; rick@will-law.org  
Brian McGrath WBN 1016840  
414-727-7412; brian@will-law.org  
Charles J. Szafir, WI Bar No. 1088577  
414-727-6373; cj@will-law.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

MAILING ADDRESS:  
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY  
1139 East Knapp Street  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-2828  
414-727-9455  
FAX: 414-727-6385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument..... 2

I. MPS HAS VIOLATED SJA’S AND THE STUDENTS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION. .... 2

    A. The Denial of Transportation Based on the Decision to Attend a Private School Violates a Fundamental Right..... 3

    B. Regardless of the Level of Scrutiny, MPS’s Policy Is Unconstitutional. .... 7

        1. Public City-Wide Schools and Private City-Wide Schools Are Similarly Situated with Respect to their Attendance Areas ..... 7

        2. There is no Rational Basis for MPS’s Differing Treatment of Private School and Public School Students. .... 9

            a. “Cost” does not justify MPS’s “within one mile of a bus stop” rule..... 10

            b. There is no other rational basis for the “one mile from a bus stop” rule ..... 16

            c. There is no rational basis for the July 1<sup>st</sup> deadline for private schools.....18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SJA.....19

    A. SJA and the 68 SJA Students Denied Transportation by MPS Held a Constitutionally Protected Right and that Right was Violated by MPS..... 20

    B. MPS Intentionally Violated the Rights of SJA and the 68 SJA Students. .... 20

    C. MPS Acted under Color of State Law..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Com’n of Webster County*,  
488 U.S. 336 (1989)..... 1, 9-10

*Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.*, 566 U.S. 673 (2012)..... 9

*Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw*, 486 U.S. 71 (1988)..... 15

*Cartwright v. Sharpe*, 40 Wis. 2d 494, 162 N.W.2d 5 (1968)..... 1, 10

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 6

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 3

*Davis v. District of Columbia*, 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 3

*Deutsch v. Teel*, 400 F. Supp. 598 (E.D. Wis. 1975)..... 13, 20-21

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 20

*Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor*, 472 U.S. 612 (1985) ..... 2, 11

*Irizarry v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago*, 251 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*Jones v. Helms*, 452 U.S. 412 (1981)..... 6

*N.N. ex rel. S.S. v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.*, 670 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Wis. 2009) ..... 21

*Pembaur v. Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) ..... 21

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 3, 6

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 2, 12

*Racine Charter One v. Racine Unified School District*, 424 F. 3d 677  
(7th Cir. 2005) ..... 14-15

*Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington*, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 5

*Schertz v. Waupaca County*, 875 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 20

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618, 633 (1969), *overruled in part on other grounds by Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 11-12

*Snyder v. King*, 745 F.3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*Srail v. Village of Lisle*, 588 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 13-14

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia Inc. v. Comer*, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 6

*United States v. Classic*, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) ..... 21

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ..... 11

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 6

*Zobel v. Williams*, 457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 11

**Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 19-21

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 22

**Wisconsin Constitution, Statutes, and Policies**

Wis. Stat. § 121.51(1) ..... 7, 15

Wis. Stat. § 121.54 ..... *passim*

Wis. Stat. § 121.58(2)(am) ..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 121.845(1)..... 7

Milwaukee Public Schools Administrative Policy 4.04..... *passim*

**Secondary Sources**

Lewis Carroll, *Through the Looking-Glass, and What Alice Found There*  
(Macmillan and Co. 1872)..... 8

Mark Strasser, *The Invidiousness of Invidiousness: On the Supreme Court's  
Affirmative Action Jurisprudence*, 21 Hastings Const. L.Q. 323 (1994) ..... 12
